BY-LAW # B-2015-90 TIMMINS POLICE SERVICES BOARD

Schedule of Fees – Community Boardroom Timmins Police Community Facility

Being a By-Law to amend the Schedule of fees for the use of the Community Boardroom within the Timmins Police Community Facility, 185 Spruce Street South, Timmins.

Whereas the Timmins Police Services Board is responsible for the provision of adequate and effective police services, and that the members of the police service, through the Chief of Police, are subject to the government of the Board and shall obey its lawful direction; and

Whereas the Timmins Police Services Board recognizes the need to establish a schedule of fees to provide adequate service and allow for cost recovery.

Now therefore be it resolved that the Timmins Police Services Board enacts the following:

That the fees for permits for the use of the Community Boardroom within the Timmins Police Community Facility shall be as set out in Schedule "A" of this By-Law.

That this By-Law come into force and effect on the date of passage.

Read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 17th day of December, 2015.

| Steve Black | Joe Torlone |
|-------------|-------------|
| CHAIR | SECRETARY |

SCHEDULE "A" BY-LAW 2015-90 TIMMINS POLICE SERVICES BOARD

SCHEDULE OF FEES – COMMUNITY BOARDROOM – TIMMINS POLICE COMMUNITY FACILITY

FEES FOR THE USE OF THE COMMUNITY BOARDROOM:

NON-PROFIT GROUPS OR AGENCIES; OTHER RECOGNIZED, REPUTABLE COMMUNITY AGENCIES OR GROUPS:

First 4 hours or portion thereof - \$26.10 per use, per day (+\$3.90 HST) = \$30.00

In excess of 4 hours - \$43.50 per use, per day (+\$6.50 HST) = \$50.00